

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**No. 21-5057**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PAYPAL, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:19-cv-03700

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Stephen Van Meter  
*Acting General Counsel*  
Steven Y. Bressler  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
Kristin Bateman  
Julia Szybala  
*Senior Counsel*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20552  
(202) 435-7821 (phone)  
(202) 435-7024 (fax)  
kristin.bateman@cfpb.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
1. Electronic Fund Transfer Act .....	6
2. Section 1032 of the Dodd-Frank Act .....	9
B. Prepaid Products.....	10
C. The Prepaid Rule.....	11
D. Prior Proceedings .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. EFTA Authorizes the Short-Form Disclosure Requirements.....	27
A. EFTA’s rulemaking provisions authorize rules governing the content and formatting of disclosures.....	28
B. Nothing in EFTA limits the Bureau’s authority to adopt content and formatting requirements that make disclosures more effective.....	31
1. The short-form disclosure requirements do not conflict with EFTA’s model-clause provision.....	31
a. The short-form disclosure provisions do not prescribe mandatory disclosure clauses. ....	32
b. The model-clause provision does not bar mandatory content and formatting requirements. ....	34

2. Nothing else in the statute’s text or context suggests that Congress intended to prohibit rules governing the content and formatting of disclosures. ....41

C. The Bureau reasonably interpreted EFTA to permit rules governing the content and formatting of disclosures. ....46

II. Section 1032 of the Dodd-Frank Act Authorizes the Short-Form Disclosure Requirements.....49

CONCLUSION .....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	48
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	46
<i>Catawba Cnty., NC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	39, 40
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	39, 42, 44
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 26, 46
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	26, 46
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 895 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 754 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	26
<i>Doe, I v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>Farrell v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	42, 44

<i>FTC v. Tarriff</i> , 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	45, 46
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	40
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	43
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	48
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4304.....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5481.....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5481(5)(A).....	49
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12).....	5

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(v) .....	49
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5531 .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5532 .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5532(a) .....	3, 9, 25, 49
12 U.S.C. § 5532(b)(1).....	9, 50
12 U.S.C. § 5532(b)(2).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5532(b)(3).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5532(d) .....	9, 19, 50
12 U.S.C. § 5532(e) .....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5532(e)(1).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5532(e)(2).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5581 .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1631 .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1637a .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1638 .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1639 .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1693 .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1693a(7) .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1693b.....	8

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a) .....	2, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a)(1).....	7, 22, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(b) .....	3, 8, 21, 23, 27, 32, 35, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(c) .....	7, 29, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a).....	2, 7, 22, 28, 42
15. U.S.C. § 1693d(a) .....	6
15. U.S.C. § 1693d(c) .....	6
15. U.S.C. § 1693e(a).....	6
15. U.S.C. § 1693g.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(d)(2) .....	8, 19, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	5, 8
Pub. L. No. 95-630 (1978).....	6, 8
Pub. L. No. 90-321, § 904.....	8

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	4
----------------------------------	---

## Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1005.8(b) .....	45
12 C.F.R. § 1005.15(c)(2)(ii) .....	16
12 C.F.R. § 1005.17(d) .....	45
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b) .....	13, 20



12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(i)	14, 17, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(ii)	14, 17, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(iii)	14, 17, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(iv)	14, 17, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(v)	14, 17, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(vi)	14, 17, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(vii)	14, 17, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(viii)	14, 17, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(ix)	14, 18
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(x)	15, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xi)	15, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xi)(D)	33
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xii)	15, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xiii)	15, 18, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xiv)	33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xiv)(A)	16
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xiv)(B)	18
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(3)(i)	16, 33, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(3)(ii)	18
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(4)(ii)	16
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(iii)(A)	17, 30
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(i)(A)	17, 30
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(A)	17, 30, 51

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B) .....	30, 51
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B)(I).....	17
12 C.F.R. § 1005.31(c).....	45
12 C.F.R. § 1026.61(c).....	20
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Appx. A-10(A)-(E).....	18, 41, 51
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ A-1 .....	19
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(2)-1 .....	14
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(3)(i)-1 .....	16, 31

### **Other Authorities**

95 Cong. Rec. 8283 (Mar. 23, 1978) .....	36
<i>EFT Consumer Protection Legislation; Markup on S.2546 and 2470 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. (Apr. 10, 1978).....</i>	35
<i>Electronic Fund Transfer Consumer Protection Act, Amdt. No. 1747, S. 2546, 95th Cong. (1978).....</i>	37
<i>Electronic Funds Transfer System Consumer Protection Legislation: Markup on S. 2546 and S. 2470 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 95th Cong., at 102 (Apr. 7, 1978).....</i>	37
H.R. 12193, 95th Cong. § 918 (1978) .....	36
S. 2546, 95th Cong. § 904(b) (1978) .....	36
S. Rep. No. 95-915 (1978).....	35, 36
S. Rep. No. 95-1273 (1978).....	6, 7, 29, 45
